PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		N	ame	Execution Date		
Silicon Labs SC, Inc.				11/12/2010		
Name:	Silicon Laboratories Inc.					
Street Address:	400 West Cesar Chavez					
City:	Austin					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	78701					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1324		13242				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	(512)34	7-1615				
Phone:	5123471					
Email:	mjones@oepelaw.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
		, Egan,	, Peterman & Enders LLP			
			al of Texas Highway			
Address Line 2: Suite C200		200				
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78746						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			SILA:415C1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			William W. Enders			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif						

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of November 10, 2010, and shall have an effective date of November 10, 2010 ("Effective Date"), by and between Silicon Laboratories Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 400 West Cesar Chavez, Austin, Texas 78701 ("SiLabs") and Silicon Labs SC, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 940 Stewart Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94085 ("SLSC").

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 SLSC is the owner of the patents, patent applications and foreign counterparts listed in Exhibit B;

1.2 SiLabs wishes to acquire all patents, patent applications and foreign counterparts owned by SLSC; and

2. **DEFINITIONS**

2.1 "Patents" means the U.S. patents, patent applications and specifically enumerated in Exhibit B attached hereto, any U.S. or foreign counterparts which claim priority to such patents and patent applications, and any other patents, patent applications and U.S. or foreign counterparts owned by SLSC.

3. ASSIGNMENT

.

3.1 SLSC sells, assigns and transfers to SiLabs, as of the Effective Date, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including its right to sue for past, present and future infringement.

3.2 SLSC and SiLabs shall concurrent with the execution of this Agreement execute the form of assignment set forth in Exhibit A ("Assignment") for filing with the appropriate governmental agencies.

4. **PROSECUTION AND MAINTENANCE**

4.1 Prosecution of Patents. As of the Effective Date, SiLabs shall, at its expense, take over and assume responsibility for any further prosecution and costs of the Patents, including the decision whether or not to initiate or continue further prosecution proceedings on an assigned Patent.

5. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

5.1 Governing Law: This Agreement shall be construed, interpreted and enforced pursuant to Texas law.

5.2 Severability: If one or more provisions of this Agreement are found to be wholly or partially invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent jurisdiction, then the validity or unenforceability of all of the other provisions of this Agreement will be unaffected.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

Silicon Labs SC, Inc.

lutor fl By:

Nestor Ho Director Silicon Laboratories Inc.

By:

William G. Bock Senior Vice President of Finance and Administration Chief Financial Officer

November <u>12</u>, 2010

November <u>/2</u>, 2010

2

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is effective November 10, 2010 by and between Silicon Laboratories Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 400 West Cesar Chavez, Austin, Texas 78701 and Silicon Labs SC, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 940 Stewart Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94085.

1. Assignment of Patents and Applications. Silicon Labs SC, Inc. sells, assigns and transfers to Silicon Laboratories Inc. its entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and applications listed in Exhibit B, any U.S. or foreign counterparts which claim priority to such patents and patent applications, and any other patents, patent applications and U.S. or foreign counterparts owned by Silicon Labs SC, Inc., including its right to sue for past, present and future infringement.

Silicon Labs SC, Inc.

Mater 16 Bv: Nestor Ho

Director

November 12, 2010

Silicon Laboratories Inc.

By:

William G. Bock Senior Vice President of Finance and Administration Chief Financial Officer

November 17,2010

PATENT ³ REEL: 026988 FRAME: 0953

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/716,070	7,639,104
11/716,082	7,591,201
11/716,422	7,514,760
12/236,454	7,595,209
12/217,190	7,659,150
12/124,043	7,514,853
12/028,503	7,098,753
12/182,082	7,180,377
12/201,819	7,084,709
12/204,713	7,324,561
12/236,456	
12/638,919	
12/603,355	
12/803,581	

• • • •

> PATENT 4 REEL: 026988 FRAME: 0954

RECORDED: 09/29/2011

11/716,227